

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 23-7044 (Related Case: 23-7041)**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.  
MARK J. O'CONNOR AND SARA F. LEIBMAN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

USCC WIRELESS INVESTMENT, INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 20-cv-2071 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Sara M. Lord  
James R. Wiseman  
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY, LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 350S  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 677-4054  
sara.lord@agg.com  
james.wiseman@agg.com

Benjamin J. Vernia  
THE VERNIA LAW FIRM  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 349-4053  
bvernia@vernialaw.com

Daniel Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER, LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Appellants Mark J. O'Connor  
and Sara F. Leibman*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The False Claims Act and the Public Disclosure Bar .....	5
B. FCC Designated Entity Program.....	12
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	18
A. Plaintiff O’Connor’s Original <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Alleged a Fraud to <i>Obtain</i> Licenses at a Discount.....	19
B. This <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Alleges a Scheme to Fraudulently <i>Retain</i> Hundreds of Millions of Dollars in Bid Credits.....	23
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	32
ARGUMENT .....	39
I. THE 2008 COMPLAINT DOES NOT BAR THE CURRENT 2020 COMPLAINT. ....	40
A. Plaintiff O’Connor is an Original Source of the Fraud Allegations in the 2008 Complaint. ....	40
B. The Allegations in the 2008 Complaint Did Not Disclose the Allegations in the 2020 Complaint.....	45
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ORIGINAL SOURCES OF THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE 2020 COMPLAINT. ....	50
A. Plaintiffs’ Independent Knowledge “Materially Adds” to the Allegations in the 2008 Complaint.....	51

B. The Information in the Public Domain Did Not Disclose  
the Frauds Alleged in the 2020 Complaint. ....57

CONCLUSION .....66

ADDENDUM ..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of Los Angeles</i> , 392 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	34, 43
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	7
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	7, 45
<i>Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 863 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34, 42
* <i>Silbersher v. Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	39, 57, 59
<i>Sturgeon v. Pharmerica Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D. Pa. 2020) .....	62
<i>United States ex rel. Ambroseccchia v. Paddock Lab'ys, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>United States ex rel. Baker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1084, 1100 (D.N.M. 2010), <i>opinion vacated in part on other grounds</i> 2014 WL 10212869 (D.N.M. Sept. 15, 2014).....	34, 44

---

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States ex rel. Cooper v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994).....	61
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	62
<i>United States ex rel. Fisher v. JPMorgan Chase Bank N.A.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 569 (E.D. Tex. 2019).....	34, 44
<i>United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM</i> , 19 F.4th 85 (2d Cir. 2021).....	59
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	61
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	11
* <i>United States ex rel. Maur v. Hage-Korban</i> , 981 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2020).....	36, 37, 49, 52
* <i>United States ex rel. Minnesota Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	42, 44
* <i>United States ex rel. Moore &amp; Co. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	10, 53, 56
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2871264 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2012) .....	63
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Rabushka v. Crane Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 1509 (8th Cir. 1994).....	61
* <i>United States ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 813 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	37, 53
* <i>United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Gov’t Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019).....	32, 37, 53, 55

<i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	35, 47, 49
* <i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	11, 33, 38, 39, 40, 42, 59, 62
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	52
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by Glaser v.</i> <i>Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	64
<i>United States v. Comstor Corp.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Educ. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2766115 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2014) .....	34, 44

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	5, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C).....	5, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).....	5, 19, 48
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	11, 41, 58, 60, 61
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (1986).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	2, 3, 35, 38, 45, 48
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	2, 3, 12, 33, 36, 41, 50
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(C).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(D) .....	13



Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	6
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	9

### **Regulations**

47 C.F.R § 1.2110(b)(3)(iv)(A).....	15, 17, 24
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105.....	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b) .....	13, 16, 17
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2) .....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(ii)(H) .....	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(5)(i).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(j) .....	13
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(n) .....	13, 16
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111.....	13
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112(b)(2).....	16
47 C.F.R. § 1.2114(a) .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.65.....	22
47 C.F.R. § 1.7001(b) .....	56
47 C.F.R. § 24.321(a)(2).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 27.1102(a)(2).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 27.14(g)(1) .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 27.14(k) .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 27.502(a)(2).....	14
47 C.F.R. §1.2110(b)(1)(i) .....	14
Competitive Bidding Proceeding, 63 Fed. Reg. 2,315 (Jan. 15, 1998) .....	16

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	32

## Other Authorities

145 Cong. Rec. E1546-01 (daily ed. July 14, 1999), 1999 WL 495861.....	8, 9, 39, 60, 64, 66
155 Cong. Rec. S13661-01 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2009), 2009 WL 4906975	10
<i>In re Promoting Interoperability in the 700 Mhz Com. Spectrum</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 3521 (Mar. 21, 2012) .....	31, 63
<i>Lampert &amp; O'Connor, P.C. v. Carroll Wireless, L.P.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-800 (JDB) (D.D.C. May 2, 2007) .....	20, 22, 23, 41
S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986) .....	6, 7, 45, 66
